

21st March 2019

Certificate of compliance for AP904

Hereby we confirm that the adhesive AP904 is certified through laboratory of ISEGA GmbH, under the number 49208 U 19.

Samples coated with the product were examined by ISEGA laboratory according to the

Methods for testing plastics as far as they are used as consumer goods as defined by the Foodstuffs and Consumer Goods Act, including the 62nd memorandum of the BfR on the examination of high polymers, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 50, 524 (2007), state of April 2007,

for the composition of the adhesive and the absence of substances which might endanger health and according to the

“Methods for the examination of consumer goods, basic rules for the determination of the migration into food simulants”, according to the standard no. 80.30, 1 – 3 (EC) within the Official Collection of Testing Methods according to § 64 of the Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code – LFGB, state of April 2008,

as well as to the

Series of standards EN 1186, EN 13130 and CEN/TS 14234 “Material and Articles in Contact with Foodstuffs – Plastics”, current state,

For the migration behaviour.

Samples coated with the adhesive grade can meet the demands of the

Regulation (EC) N.1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, Official Journal of the European Union L 338/4 of 13.11.2004, modified by app. no. 5.17 of the regulation (EC) No 596/2009 of 18 June 2009, Official Journal of the European Union L 188 of 18 July 2009, article 3,

as well as of the

Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (Foodstuff and Animal Feed Code – LFGB) in the version of the notification of 3 June 2013 (BGBl. p. 1426), last amendment by article 1 of the act of 30 June 2017 (BGBl. I p. 2147), §§ 30 and 31),

as far as the adhesive is concerned.

Disclaimer:

This information is for guidance only, it is based on our most up-to-date knowledge and experience and we cannot assume any liability for damage caused through its use.

This statement does not constitute any warranty, express or implied and is only intended for the recipient and cannot therefore be transferred to any third party. We cannot assume any liability for using our products in conjunction with other materials.

All our products are sold subject to Ritrama's general sales conditions and please additionally note that you should ensure that any existing laws are observed.

This publication replaces all previous versions published and any and all information is subject to change without notice.

Migration requirements of the

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, Official Journal of the European Union L 12/1 of 15 January 2011, last amendment by Commission Regulation (EU) No 2019/37 of 10 January 2019, Official Journal of the European Union L 9/88 of 11 January 2019,

are met by the samples coated with the adhesive grade for the purpose described.

Thus the adhesive AP904 according to the sample material submitted may be safely used for the reverse coating of labels for the labelling of foodstuffs for a storage at room temperature. It may stand in direct contact with dry, moist and non-fatty foodstuffs. Furthermore, the adhesive may be used for laminating various materials. In this case, the seams may safely come into direct contact with foodstuffs as far as the adhesive mentioned above is concerned. Precondition is the observance of the migration limit values of the finished product.

The certificate of compliance has a validity of 2 years. It consists of two pages.



Regulatory Affairs Office

Disclaimer:

This information is for guidance only, it is based on our most up-to-date knowledge and experience and we cannot assume any liability for damage caused through its use.

This statement does not constitute any warranty, express or implied and is only intended for the recipient and cannot therefore be transferred to any third party. We cannot assume any liability for using our products in conjunction with other materials.

All our products are sold subject to Ritrama's general sales conditions and please additionally note that you should ensure that any existing laws are observed.

This publication replaces all previous versions published and any and all information is subject to change without notice.